TD300
15V TRIPLE IGBT/MOS DRIVER
June 1998
N
DIP14
(Plastic Package)
®
.THREE POWER IGBT/MOS OR PULSE

Alarm
PIN CONNECTIONS
ORDER CODES
Part Number Temperature
Range
Package
N D
TD300I -40oC, +105oC • •
1/8
4 - Input C
7 - Current
   Output
6 - Alarm
5 - Enable
3 - Input B
2 - Input A
15V
Control Unit
tsi tAI
11 - Output C
9 - Sense input
12 - Output B
13 - Output A
VCC
GND
12.5V
8 - Current Input
1
10
0V
0V
BLOCK DIAGRAM
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VCC Supply Voltage 18 V
Vi Input Voltage 0 to VCC V
Vis Sense Input Voltage -0.3 to VCC V
Tj Operating Junction Temperature -40 to 150 oC
Tamb Operating Ambient Temperature -40 to 105 oC
Tstg Storage Temperature Range -65 to 150 oC
OPERATING CONDITIONS
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VCC Supply Voltage 13 to 16 V
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
1 - The TD300 supply voltage must be decoupled with a 1µF min. capacitor.
2 - If the application involving TD300 requires maximum output current capability,
this current must be pulsed : pulse width 1µsec, duty cycle 1% at Tamb.
TD300
2/8
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
VCC = 15V, Tamb = 25oC (unless otherwise specified)
Symbol Parameter Min. Typ. Max. Unit
ICC Supply Current with Inputs in High State 1.5 2 mA
LOGIC INPUT (all inputs)
VIH High Input Voltage 2 V
VIL Low Input Voltage 0.8 V
IIH High Input Current 10 pA
IIL Low Input Current 10 pA
tdH,teL
tdL,teH
Propagation Delay (10% input to 10% output)
Output Delay
Output Delay
Tmin. ≤ Tamb ≤ Tmax.
200
60
400
400
ns
tIi Input Inhibiting Time 100 ns
tdd Differential Delay Time Between Channels 20 ns
OUTPUT DRIVERS
Vsod Sourcing Drop Voltage (A/B/C outputs)